



* Ma machine

my
machine*



KRUPS

NESPRESSO®

Nespresso, an exclusive system creating the perfect Espresso, time after time.

All machines are equipped with a unique extraction system that guarantees up to 19 Bar pressure. Each parameter has been calculated with great precision to ensure that all the aromas from each Grand Cru can be extracted, to give the coffee body and create an exceptionally thick and smooth crema.

Nespresso, un système exclusif pour reproduire à l'infini un Espresso parfait.

Toutes les machines Nespresso sont équipées d'un système d'extraction unique à très haute pression (jusqu'à 19 bar). Chaque paramètre est calculé avec précision pour révéler la totalité des arômes de chaque Grand Cru de café, lui donner du corps et générer une crème d'une densité et d'une onctuosité incomparables.

XN1001_05.2013

CONTENT/CONTENU

 These instructions are part of the appliance. Read all instructions and all safety instructions before operating the appliance.
Lorsque vous voyez ce symbole, veuillez vous référer au chapitre «Consignes de sécurité» afin d'éviter tout risque de blessure ou de dommage.

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS/CONSIGNES DE SECURITE	03	DESCALING/DETARTRAGE	15
OVERVIEW/PRESENTATION	08	CLEANING/NETTOYAGE.....	17
SPECIFICATIONS/SPECIFICATIONS	08	TROUBLESHOOTING/PANNES	18
ENERGY SAVING MODE/MODE D'ECONOMIE D'ENERGIE	09	CONTACT THE NESPRESSO CLUB/CONTACTER LE CLUB NESPRESSO	19
FIRST USE OR AFTER LONG PERIOD OF NON-USE/PREMIERE UTILISATION OU APRES UNE LONGUE PERIODE DE NON-UTILISATION	10	DISPOSAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/ RECYCLAGE ET PROTECTION DE L'ENVIRONNEMENT	19
COFFEE PREPARATION/PREPARATION DU CAFE	11	ECOLABORATION: ECOLABORATION.COM/ ECOLABORATION: ECOLABORATION.COM	20
PROGRAMMING THE WATER VOLUME/PROGRAMMATION DU VOLUME D'EAU	12	LIMITED GUARANTEE/GARANTIE LIMITEE	21
EMPTYING THE SYSTEM BEFORE A PERIOD OF NON-USE AND FOR FROST PROTECTION, OR BEFORE A REPAIR/VIDANGE DU SYSTEME AVANT UNE PERIODE D'INUTILISATION, POUR LA PROTECTION CONTRE LE GEL OU AVANT UNE REPARATION	13		
RESET TO FACTORY SETTINGS/ RESTAURER LES REGLAGES USINE.....	14		

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS



⚠ CAUTION: the safety precautions are part of the appliance. Read them carefully before using your new appliance for the first time. Keep them in a place where you can find and refer to them later on.

⚠ CAUTION: when you see this sign, please refer to the safety precautions to avoid possible harm and damage.

ℹ INFORMATION: when you see this sign, please take note of the advice for the correct and safe usage of your appliance.

- The appliance is intended to prepare beverages according to these instructions.
- Do not use the appliance for other than its intended use.
- This appliance has been designed for indoor and non-extreme temperature

conditions use only.

- Protect the appliance from direct sunlight effect, prolonged water splash and humidity.
- This appliance is designed for domestic use only. It is not intended to be used in the following environments and the guarantee will not apply for:
 - Staff kitchen areas in shops, offices and other working environments,
 - farmhouses,
 - by clients in hotels, motels and other residential-type environments,
 - bed and breakfast-type environments.
- This appliance may be used by children of at least 8 years of age, as long as they are supervised and have been given instructions about using the appliance safely and are fully aware of the dangers involved. Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children unless they are older than 8 and they are supervised by an adult.
- Keep the appliance and its cord out of reach of children under 8 years of age.

- This appliance may be used by persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or whose experience or knowledge is not sufficient, provided they are supervised or have received instruction to use the device safely and understand the dangers.
- Children should not use the device as a toy.
- The manufacturer accepts no responsibility and the guarantee will not apply for any commercial use, inappropriate handling or use of the appliance, any damage resulting from use for other purposes, faulty operation, non-professionals' repair or failure to comply with the instructions.

Avoid risk of fatal electric shock and fire

- In case of an emergency: immediately remove the plug from the power socket.
- Only plug the appliance into suitable, easily accessible, earthed mains connections. Make sure that

the voltage of the power source is the same as that specified on the rating plate. The use of an incorrect connection voids the guarantee.

The appliance must only be connected after installation

- Do not pull the cord over sharp edges, clamp it or allow it to hang down.
- Keep the cord away from heat and damp.
- If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its service agent or similarly qualified persons, in order to avoid all risks.
- If the cord is damaged, do not operate the appliance.
- Return the appliance to the Nespresso Club or to a Nespresso authorized representative.
- If an extension cord is required, use only an earthed cord with a conductor cross-section of at least 1.5 mm² or matching input power.
- To avoid hazardous damage, never place the appliance on or beside hot surfaces such as radiators, stoves,

ovens, gas burners, open flame, or similar.

- Always place it on a horizontal, stable and even surface. The surface must be resistant to heat and fluids, like water, coffee, descaler or similar.
- Disconnect the appliance from the mains when not in use for a long period. Disconnect by pulling out the plug and not by pulling the cord itself or the cord may become damaged.
- Before cleaning and servicing, remove the plug from the mains socket and let the appliance cool down.
- Never touch the cord with wet hands.
- Never immerse the appliance or part of it in water or other liquid.
- Never put the appliance or part of it in a dishwasher.
- Electricity and water together is dangerous and can lead to fatal electrical shocks.
- Do not open the appliance. Hazardous voltage inside!
- Do not put anything into any openings. Doing so may cause fire or electrical shock!

Avoid possible harm when operating the appliance

- Never leave the appliance unattended during operation.
- Do not use the appliance if it is damaged or not operating perfectly. Immediately remove the plug from the power socket. Contact the *Nespresso* Club or *Nespresso* authorized representative for examination, repair or adjustment.
- A damaged appliance can cause electrical shocks, burns and fire.
- Always completely close the lever and never lift it during operation. Scalding may occur.
- Do not put fingers under coffee outlet, risk of scalding.
- Do not put fingers into capsule compartment or the capsule shaft. Danger of injury!
- Water could flow around a capsule when not perforated by the blades and damage the appliance.
- Never use a damaged or deformed capsule. If a capsule is blocked in the capsule compartment, turn the

machine off and unplug it before any operation. Call the *Nespresso* Club or *Nespresso* authorized representative.

- Always fill the water tank with cold, fresh drinking water.
- Empty water tank if the appliance will not be used for an extended time (holidays, etc.).
- Replace water in water tank when the appliance is not operated for a weekend or a similar period of time.
- Do not use the appliance without the drip tray and drip grid to avoid spilling any liquid on surrounding surfaces.
- Do not use any strong cleaning agent or solvent cleaner. Use a damp cloth and mild cleaning agent to clean the surface of the appliance.
- To clean machine, use only clean cleaning tools.
- When unpacking the machine, remove the plastic film and dispose.
- This appliance is designed for *Nespresso* coffee capsules available exclusively through the *Nespresso* Club or your *Nespresso* authorized representative. *Nespresso* quality is

only guaranteed when *Nespresso* capsules are used in *Nespresso* appliances.

- All *Nespresso* appliances pass stringent controls. Reliability tests under practical conditions are performed randomly on selected units. This can show traces of any previous use.
- *Nespresso* reserves the right to change instructions without prior notice.

Descaling

- *Nespresso* descaling agent, when used correctly, helps ensure the proper functioning of your machine over its lifetime and that your coffee experience is as perfect as the first day. For the correct amount and procedure to follow, consult the user manual included in the *Nespresso* descaling kit.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

Pass them on to any subsequent user. This instruction manual is also available as a PDF at nespresso.com



AVERTISSEMENT: les consignes de sécurité font partie de l'appareil. Veuillez les lire attentivement avant d'utiliser votre nouvel appareil. Gardez-les dans un endroit où vous pourrez les retrouver et vous y référer ultérieurement.

AVERTISSEMENT: lorsque ce symbole apparaît, veuillez consulter les mesures de sécurité pour éviter d'éventuels dangers et dommages.

INFORMATION: lorsque ce symbole apparaît, veuillez prendre connaissance du conseil pour une utilisation sûre et conforme de votre appareil.

- L'appareil est conçu pour préparer des boissons conformément à ces instructions.
- N'utilisez pas l'appareil pour d'autres usages que ceux prévus.
- Cet appareil a été conçu seulement pour un usage intérieur, pour un usage dans des conditions de températures non extrêmes.
- Protégez votre appareil des effets directs des rayons du soleil, des éclaboussures d'eau et de l'humidité.
- Cet appareil est prévu seulement pour une utilisation domestique et des utilisations similaires comme: les espaces cuisine dans les magasins, les bureaux ou autres environnements de travail, les fermes; une utilisation par les clients dans les hôtels, les chambres d'hôtes et autres environnements résidentiels ou du type bed&breakfast.
- Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des enfants âgés d'au moins 8 ans,

à condition qu'ils bénéficient d'une surveillance ou qu'ils aient reçu des instructions quant à l'utilisation de l'appareil en toute sécurité et qu'ils comprennent bien les dangers encourus. Le nettoyage et l'entretien par l'utilisateur ne doivent pas être effectués par des enfants, à moins qu'ils ne soient âgés de plus de 8 ans et qu'ils soient sous la surveillance d'un adulte.

- Conservez l'appareil et son câble hors de portée des enfants âgés de moins de 8 ans.
- Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des personnes dont les capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales sont réduites ou dont l'expérience ou les connaissances ne sont pas suffisantes, à condition qu'ils bénéficient d'une surveillance ou qu'ils aient reçu des instructions quant à l'utilisation de l'appareil en toute sécurité et en comprennent bien les dangers potentiels.

- Les enfants ne doivent pas utiliser l'appareil comme un jouet.
- Le fabricant décline toute responsabilité et la garantie ne s'appliquera pas en cas d'usage commercial, d'utilisations ou de manipulations inappropriées, de dommages résultant d'un usage incorrect, d'un fonctionnement erroné, d'une réparation par un non professionnel ou du non respect des instructions.

Évitez les risques d'incendie et de choc électrique fatal.

- En cas d'urgence: débranchez immédiatement l'appareil de la prise électrique.
- Branchez l'appareil uniquement à des prises adaptées, facilement accessibles et reliées à la terre. Assurez-vous que la tension de la source d'énergie soit la même que celle indiquée sur la plaque signalétique. L'utilisation d'un branchement inadapté annule la garantie.

Obsah je uzamčen

Dokončete, prosím, proces objednávky.

Následně budete mít přístup k celému dokumentu.



Proč je dokument uzamčen? Nahněvat Vás rozhodně nechceme. Jsou k tomu dva hlavní důvody:

- 1) Vytvořit a udržovat obsáhlou databázi návodů stojí nejen spoustu úsilí a času, ale i finanční prostředky. Dělali byste to Vy zadarmo? Ne*. Zakoupením této služby obdržíte úplný návod a podpoříte provoz a rozvoj našich stránek. Třeba se Vám to bude ještě někdy hodit.

**) Možná zpočátku ano. Ale vězte, že dotovat to dlouhodobě nelze. A rozhodně na tom nezbohatneme.*

- 2) Pak jsou tady „roboti“, kteří se přiživují na naší práci a „vysávají“ výsledky našeho úsilí pro svůj prospěch. Tímto krokem se jim to snažíme překazit.

A pokud nemáte zájem, respektujeme to. Urgujte svého prodejce. A když neuspějete, rádi Vás uvidíme!